## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-156**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE
ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR THREE ELK GROVE POLICE
OFFICERS ASSIGNED AS SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICERS WITH PAYMENT
FROM THE DISTRICT TO THE CITY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$950,694 OVER THREE
YEARS, AMEND POSITION CONTROL TO ADD AN ADDITIONAL POLICE OFFICER
POSITION, AND AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023 BUDGET

- **WHEREAS**, School Resource Officers (SRO) work on campuses throughout the Elk Grove Unified School District (District) providing law enforcement expertise to assist school staff with maintaining a safe environment; and
- WHEREAS, in an effort to assist with providing a safe learning environment for Elk Grove students, the Elk Grove Police Department (EGPD) has provided SROs to the Elk Grove Unified School District (District) since 2017; and
- **WHEREAS**, the EGPD and the District have found the partnership and collaboration to be invaluable to both parties and the Elk Grove community; and
- **WHEREAS**, the District desires to have three Elk Grove police officers assigned to work as SROs at Elk Grove schools for the next three school years; and
- **WHEREAS**, the District will pay for the costs associated with two of the Elk Grove police officers assigned as SROs and the EGPD will provide one police officer assigned as a SRO at no cost to the District; and
- **WHEREAS**, one additional police officer position will be added to Position Control to maintain adequate staffing on patrol.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to:
  - 1. Execute an agreement with the Elk Grove Unified School District for three Elk Grove police officers assigned as School Resource Officers with payment from the District in the amount of \$950,964; and
  - 2. Amend Position Control to add an additional police officer position, resulting in a total of 120 approved Police Officer positions; and
  - 3. Amend the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 General Fund revenue budget by an increase in the amount of \$316,898; and
  - 4. Amend the FY 2022-2023 General Fund salary and benefits budget in the Patrol Division by an increase in the amount of \$158,449.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this  $22^{\text{nd}}$  day of June 2022

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

ASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-156

| STATE OF CALIFORNIA  | ) |    |
|----------------------|---|----|
| COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO | ) | ss |
| CITY OF ELK GROVE    | ) |    |

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on June 22, 2022 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Suen, Hume, Spease, Nguyen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California